Payment 

Options 

Base Value For 99 Years Lease 

Premium Determined By The 

Govt. Chief Valuer (LKR) 

Bid Bond 

(LKR) 

Annual 

Nominal 

Ground 

Rental 

(LKR) 

Lease 

Period 

(Years) 

Option 1 25% Initial Payment (25% of the 

base value)  

464,794,125.00  

Four Hundred Sixty-Four 

Million, Seven Hundred Ninety-

Four Thousand, One Hundred 

Twenty-Five Rupees Only 

25,000,000.00 

(Twenty-Five 

Million Rupees 

Only) 

107,900.00 

(One Hundred 

Seven 

Thousand 

Nine Hundred 

Rupees Only 

99 

75% Balance Payment (75% of the 

base value)  

1,415,298,111.00  

One Billion, Four Hundred 

Fifteen Million, Two Hundred 

Ninety-Eight Thousand, One 

Hundred Eleven Rupees Only. 

Option 2 25% Initial Payment (25% of the 

base value)  

464,794,125.00  

Four Hundred Sixty-Four 

Million, Seven Hundred Ninety-

Four Thousand, One Hundred 

Twenty-Five Rupees Only 

From the date 

of end of the 

period of 

payment plan 

selected by 

the bidder, the 

annual 

nominal 

ground rental 

determined by 

the 

Government 

Chief Valuer 

which will be 

increased by 

25% once in 

every 05 

years from the 

beginning of 

the lease 

period should 

be paid during 

the lease 

period of 99 

years with 

VAT and all 

the other 

applicable 

taxes 

75% Equal 

Annual 

Installments 

-10 Years  

189,454,127.00 

One Hundred 

Eighty-Nine 

Million, Four 

Hundred Fifty-

Four Thousand, 

One Hundred 

Twenty-Seven 

Rupees Only 

Equal 

Annual 

Installments 

-09 Years  

205,256,762.00 

Two Hundred 

Five Million, 

Two Hundred 

Fifty-Six 

Thousand, Seven 

Hundred Sixty-

Two Rupees 

Only 

Equal 

Annual 

Installments 

-08 Years  

225,100,541.00 

Two Hundred 

Twenty-Five 

Million, One 

Hundred 

Thousand, Five 

Hundred Forty-

One Rupees 

Only 

Equal 

Annual 

Installments 

-07 Years  

250,717,920.00 

Two Hundred 

Fifty Million, 

Seven Hundred 

Seventeen 

Thousand, Nine 

Hundred Twenty 

Rupees Only 

Equal 

Annual 

Installments 

-06 Years  

284,996,256.00 

Two Hundred 

Eighty-Four 

Million, Nine 

Hundred Ninety-

Six Thousand, 

Two Hundred 

Fifty-Six Rupees 

Only 

Equal 

Annual 

Installments 

-05 Years  

333,132,703.00 

Three Hundred 

Thirty-Three 

Million, One 

Hundred Thirty-

Two Thousand, 

Seven Hundred 

Three Rupees 

Only 

Equal 

Annual 

Installments 

-04 Years  

405,521,461.00 

Four Hundred 

Five Million, 

Five Hundred 

Twenty-One 

Thousand, Four 

Hundred Sixty-

One Rupees 

Only 

Equal 

Annual 

Installments 

-03 Years  

526,415,520.00 

Five Hundred 

Twenty-Six 

Million, Four 

Hundred Fifteen 

Thousand, Five 

Hundred Twenty 

Rupees Only 

Equal 

Annual 

Installments 

-02 Years  

768,573,618.00 

Seven Hundred 

Sixty-Eight 

Million, Five 

Hundred 

Seventy-Three 

Thousand, Six 

Hundred 

Eighteen Rupees 

Only 

Equal 

Annual 

Installments 

-01 Years  

1,495,789,010.00 

One Billion, 

Four Hundred 

Ninety-Five 

Million, Seven 

Hundred Eighty-

Nine Thousand, 

Ten Rupees 

Only. 

1.3 The prospective developers/investors should submit a technical proposal as well as a financial 

proposal to implement the proposed development for the land mentioned in Table No. 1.1 on 

99-year lease basis. 

1.4 The land identified for the proposed project will be allocated for a period of 99 years to a

[...]

(b) The offered amount for the balance payment together with VAT and other applicable 

taxes should be paid within 03 months from the date of initial payment or on or before 

the execution of the lease agreement whichever is occurred earlier.  

(c) The annual nominal ground rental of Sri Lankan Rupees One Hundred Seven Thousand 

Nine Hundred (LKR 107,900.00) which will be increased by 25% from the previous 

rent in every 05 years should be paid during the lease period of 99 years with VAT and 

all the other applicable taxes. 

Option 2 

(a) The offered amount for the initial payment for the land together with VAT and other